Zoning Board of Appeals
July 31, 2019 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA19-018, 1500 E. Stadium Boulevard

Summary:
Aver Sign Company, representing property owner, is seeking a variance from Section

5.24.4 On-Premises Exterior Signs (2) Ground signs. The applicants are requesting to re-
brand the existing non-conforming ground sign. The sign is located three feet from the
property lines of Packard Street and East Stadium Boulevard and is required to be a
minimum of 45 feet from the property lines. The ground sign is 22 feet 6 inches in height
and is required to be two feet from the property line for every one foot in height.

Background:

The property is an existing gas station and convenience store that is located on the
southeast corner of East Stadium Boulevard and Packard Road. The site is zoned C3
Fringe Commercial.

Description:
The site currently has an existing double-faced LED (light emitting diode) identification

sign. The petitioner proposes to reface the cabinet and change the top cabinet (see
photos). The structural components of the sign will remain the same, only the cabinets
will be replaced. The sign will be reduced in overall size by approximately 19 square feet.
The sign will remain in the existing location.

Standards for Approval - Chapter 55 (Zoning) Variance -

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The
following criteria shall apply:

(@). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional
and peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and result
from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City.

Aver Sign Company did not install the sign and the fuel brand and image has
changed and all signage needs to be changed.

(b). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result
from a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.

The applicant states that if the sign met the setback requirements it would be
located in the parking lot and would become a safety issue for patrons.
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(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
allowance of the variance.

If the variance is denied the relocation of the sign will create a safety issue to
drivers.

(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is
based shall not be a self- imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The applicant states the current conditions were not self-imposed.

(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible
areasonable use of the land or structure

The variance requested allows the sign to remain in its current location which is

reasonable due to site layout and traffic concerns

Respectfully submitted,

Sy

Jon Barrett
Zoning Coordinator
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£ ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION
City of Ann Arbor Planning Services
City Hall: 301 E Huron Street Ann Arbor, Mi 48107-8647
Phone: 734-794-6265 Fax: 734-794-8460 Email: planning@a2gov.org
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY i ZIP CODE ,
1500 £ Stadium 45104
ZONING CLASSIFICATION | NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER *if different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property
[ be provided .
&Ol C, 3 owner must l " (66)(‘
PARCEL NUMBER / }\\n OC\/NN!E-J(QMAIL AJLDrD\RESS

09-09-32-410 -"0055% -’

NAME
- J
/4\)'6}(’ \S;an CO.
ADDRESS J ciTy STATE ZIP CODE
A9 iveroos Ferndale M 48830
EMAIL | HONE
. , . A 2
ennibee e a1Gn. Com < 48) 542 - 0673
APPLICANT’S RELATI  SHIPTO PROF@BTY .
v " i :
| Co;ﬁqg tor - Sicn__Inatallek
ARIANCE REQUEST ﬂREQUEST TO ALTER A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE
Complete Section 1 of this application Complete Section 2 of this application
OFFICE USE ONLY

One hard copy application complete will all required attachments must Fee m’wa za: 11- O\

be submitted. Digital copies of supportive materials included in the

DATE STAMP
submitted hard copy will only be accepted in PDF format by email or CITY OF ANN ARBOR
accompanying the hard copy application on a USB flash drive. . RECEIVED
Required Attachments:

[JBoundary Survey of the property including all existing and proposed 2 2019
> JUN 26
structures, dimensions of property, and area of property.
[JBuilding floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
[IPhotographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

request.

All information and materials submitted with this application are true and correct.

Permission is granted to City of Ann Arbor Planning Services and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
access the subject property for the purpose of reviewing the variance request.

Property Owner Signature :5301’_ ﬁH'f\(‘ g/\@(":\ Date:
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SECt I O n 1 City of Ann Arbor Planning Services — Zoning Board of Appeals Application

ARTICLE(S) AND SECTION(S) FROM WHICH A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED (Example Artlcle 3, Section 5.26}
4r+s cle, IV Secnad 5.24.4 oN-PreMises, EXTERI0R SiaMS (2) GrounD Swens

REQUIRED DIMENSION: (Example: 40’ front setback) PROPOSED DIMENSION: (Example: 32 foot 8 inch front setback )
Feet: =~ ' Inch Feet: =7 Inches:
et nches: 45 sermacu. BT U e isTiNG LocameN

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK AND REASON FOR VARIANCE:
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The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City Code Chapter
55, Section 5:29. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases involving practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships when all of the following statements are found to be true. Please
provide a complete response to each of the statements below.

The alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and peculiar to the property of the person
requestmg the variance, and result from condltlons which do not exist generally throughout the city.
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The alleged hardships are practical difficulties, or both, which will result from a failure to grant the variance, mclude

substantlally more than mere inconvenience, mablhty to attaln a higher financial return, or both.
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Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the public benefits intended to be
secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the board to grant a variance, and
the rights of others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.
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The conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based shall not be a self-imposed hardship or
practlcal dlfﬂculty
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A varlance approved shall be the minimum variance that wnll make i%ssible a reasonable use of the land or structure.
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Se Ct | O n 2 City of Ann Arbor Planning Services — Zoning Board of Appeals Application

For the purposes of Article VI: Nonconformities Section 5.32.2 Nonconforming Structure, alteration is
defined as any change in a Building that results in additional Floor Area being fit for occupancy, a greater
number of dwelling or rooming units or an increase in the exterior dimensions of the Building.

A nonconforming structure may be maintained or restored, but permission to alter a nonconforming
structure will only be approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it complies as nearly as
practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and that it will not have a detrimental effect on
neighboring property.

In the space below, describe the current use of the property, the proposed alteration, and the impact it
would have on neighboring property.

S‘%r

W] new  Suneen, diamend. Sian
e ’élalf) Size, b\ll H"ﬁ%ﬂ.d

{

- g

Please complete the table below as it relates to your request

Requirement Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot Area

Lot Width

Floor Area Ratio

Setbacks i - ’
5 Geoen Al (‘lm‘ozx-k% hines

Parking

Landscaping

Other
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CERTIFIED SURVEX~~

CERTIFIED SURVEY OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER AN. D RIGHT—OF-WAYS
FOR AN EXISTING PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE .. /4 OF SECTION 33,
T2S, R6E, CITY OF ANN ARBOR, WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN /(
SIDEWALK EASEMENT

fPER CITY OF ANN ARBOR STADlUM BLVD. (80’ WIDE) ,/iza

(PUBLIC SERVICE -
DRAWING NO. 2011032-1) 589°55'00"E F __'_J)v—(r
154.80'

FIR ~ /\ SOUTH R.O.W. LINE
SEE DETAL - SHEET 2

TAX PARCEL 10:

o g g, 09 00350~
oF HEE RO O ADDRESS: 1500 E. STADIUM
PACKARD . AND .
R.O.W. OF STADIUM BLVD. LOT 1M
FRISINGER LAND LOT 112
e} COMPANY'S SECOND
1 25 SUBDIVISION
?& > EAST ROM. UNE
bu-kg
< ©
-
.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION Lot 118

(BASED ON WARRANTY DEED, L. 4815, P. 386, WASHTENAW
COUNTY RECORDS)
Lot 111 of Frisinger Land Company's Second Subdivision, as
racorded in Liber 9 of Plots, Page 37, Washtenaw County
Records, except the Southeasterly 70.62 feet thereof measured
by a line 70.2 feet from and parallel to the rear line of Lot
111, more particularly. described. os follows:

Beginning ot the point of intersection of the Eost right of way
line of Packard Street and the South right of woy line of
Stadium Boulevard; thence South 89°55' East along the South
right of way line of Stadium Boulevard 154.8 feet; thence
South 0°05' (West) 80 feet; thence South 64°14° West to the
East right of way line of Packard Street; thence North 25° 46’
West along the East right of way line of Packard Street 139.38
feet to the Place of Beginning.
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CLIENT: AVER SIGN CO. DATE: 8/14/18

JoB No: 18234 SHEET 1 OF 2
SECTION: 33 TOWN:2S  RANGE: 6E SCALE: Tin= 40 ft o Eé"" /
Mark Vonder Veen

CITY OF ANN ARBOR BOOK: 495 PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
NO. 56788

gz o e s o
MAPPED TH AN
M ID W ESTER N |IpescriBen oN August 14, 2018

WASHTENAW COUNTY,  MICHIGAN BY. DAG

T AND THAT THE RATIO OF CLOSURE ON THE
N LTIN G UNADJUSTED FIELD OBSERVATIONS OF SUCH
3815 Plaza Drive Ann Arbor, Mihigan 46100 SURVEY WAS 1/ 5000 AND THAT

\ 45 A ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF P.A. 132 1970,
Wireless C: . . L e AS AMENDED, HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH.




DETAIL

SHEET °

STADIUM BLVD.

M IDWESTERN

3915 Plazs Drive Ana Arbor, Michigan 8108

L y * Insti ipal
Wireless C:

£X. UTILITY (80' W“)E)
SIDEWALK EASEMENT VAULT
PER CITY OF ANN ARBOR (PUBLIC SERVICE
DRAWING NO. 2011032-1)
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o EXIST. CATCH BASIN OR INLET
- TSP  TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE
aped PEDESTRIAN CROSSING SIGNAL
CLIENT: AVER SIGN CO. DATE:  8/14/18
Jos NO.: 18234 SHEET 2 OF 2 M '7L
SECTION: 33 TOWN:2S  RANGE: 6E s
Mark Vander Veen
CITY OF ANN ARBOR BOOK: 495 PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
NO. 56788
WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN BY DAG

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE SURVEYED AND
MAPPED THE LAND ABOVE PLATTED AND/OR
DESCRIBED ON August 14, 2018
AND THAT THE RATIO OF GLOSURE ON THE
UNADJUSTED FIELD OBSERVATIONS OF SUCH
SURVEY WAS 1/5000 AND THAT
ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF P.A. 132 1870,
AS AMENOED, HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH.




June 5, 2019

City of Ann Arbor
301 E. Huron St.

Ann Arbor, M 48104-6120
Re: 1500 Stadium Blvd. Variance

To Whom it May Concern,

! [\JA&7(/ )HJL})&SA/\) property owner at 1500 Stadium Blvd. give

permission to Aver Sign Company to file a Variance and represent myself at the pre-submittal meeting
and also the ZBA meeting for the ground sign located at my Fueling Station 1500 Stadium Bivd.

Sincerely,

Juld flo-
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Existing 49 1/2”"x 108" Logo (26.6 actual sqft)
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